SINDH ACT NO.XXXII OF 2013

THE SINDH PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY (MEMBERS) PRIVILEGES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2013

[1st April, 2013]

A Act to amend the Sindh Provincial Assembly (Members) Privileges Act, 1975.

WHEREAS it is expedient to bring into conformity the Preamble. privileges of the Members of the Sindh Assembly with the privileges allowed to the Members of Senate, National and Provincial Assemblies and to amend the Sindh Provincial Assembly (Members) Privileges Act, 1975, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Provincial Assembly Short title, extent (Members) Privileges (Amendment) Act, 2013.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- In the Sindh Provincial Assembly (Members) Privileges Insertion of section Act, 1975, after section 10, the following new section 10-A shall be inserted:-

10-A in the Sindh Act No.XI of 1975.

- "10-A. A former Member and the spouse of such deceased Member who has remained as Member shall be entitled to all such facilities listed below -
- (a) to access to all Government guest houses, rest houses and Sindh House Islamabad and Sindh House Gawadar, at the rates applicable to Government officers on official tours:
- (b) to a lifetime entry pass for the Assembly Secretariat, Assembly Library and Speakers gallery to observe sessions of the Assembly;
- (c) to use of VIP lounges at all airports, subject to rules of Federal Government:
- (d) for official or gratis passport for self and spouse, dependents under the age of 18 years of age for life, subject to rules of Federal Government;
- (e) for issuance and renewal of four weapons licences at fees applicable to government employees.".